
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL 
 

                                              Agenda Item F         
December 18, 2017 

 
 
 

SUBJECT: Approval of the final payment to Sorensen Gross Construction Services, LLC, for the 
West Park Storage Reservoir project in the amount of $7,140.00, plus interest earned on 
retainage. 
 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT:  Department of Public Services, Water and Sewer Division 
Department of Public Services, Engineering Division 

     
CITY MANAGER APPROVAL:   

  
EXPENDITURE REQUIRED $     7,140.00 
AMOUNT BUDGETED $ 165,904.00 (Water Storage Facility) 
LINE ITEM NUMBER 592-592.00-976.003 (Water Storage Facility) 

 
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 

In an effort to reduce water rates from the Detroit Water and Sewerage Department 
(DWSD)- now Great Lakes Water Authority (GLWA), the City constructed a water 
storage facility to reduce peak usage from GLWA. Also, as part of this construction 
contract, was the addition of facility revisions at each of the five (5) pressure reducing 
stations located throughout the City and incorporating monitoring systems via SCADA 
(Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition). The construction project was contingent on 
the acquisition of the property at the northeast corner of Twelve Mile Road and West 
Park Drive from Novi Corporate Park, LLC (parcel ID 50-22-09-451-022, see attached 
Location Map). Since this acquisition of this parcel was successful in a timely manner, 
construction began in mid-July 2014 and was considered substantially complete in the 
spring of 2015, as per the contract. Final completion, restoration and punch list work 
was not completed until late 2016.  The water storage facility has been successfully 
integrated into the City’s water system, providing the ability to peak shave during high 
demand periods.  The resulting rate reduction Novi has received from the Great Lakes 
Water Authority has likely allowed the project to pay for itself within the first three years 
of operation. 
 
The construction contract was awarded for this project at the July 7, 2014 City Council 
meeting to Sorensen Gross Construction Services, LLC., in the amount of $3,363,889.00. 
 
For this project, engineering staff worked with the engineering consultant Orchard, Hiltz 
& McCliment to review and verify the final contract payment amount of $7,140.00 that 
is due the contractor (Final Pay Estimate No. 16, attached). The City Attorney reviewed 



the documentation and found it to be in an acceptable form (Beth Saarela, November 
15, 2017). 
 
 
There were fourteen (14) approved change orders issued for this project resulting in an 
increase of $521,446.97 to the construction contract, or 15.5% over the awarded 
amount. The approved change orders resulted in a final contract price of $3,885,335.97. 
A quick breakdown of each change order is provided in the table below: 
 
CHANGE ORDER DATE 

APPROVED 
AMOUNT BRIEF DESCRIPTION 

1 10/10/14 $22,483.00 Remove unsuitable subgrade soils 
2 12/02/14 $16,312.00 Revised pump/piping adapters 
3 01/09/15 $22,457.00 Live tap of the existing 24” main 
4 01/15/15 $70,292.06 Additional plumbing and electrical 
5 02/19/15 $15,212.00 NV-05 vault change 
6 03/27/15 $0.00 Insurance revisions 
7 04/07/15 $98,714.00 Revised piping at NV-04 & 05 
8 05/21/15 $27,625.00 Security system revisions 
9 06/05/15 $21,710.00 Antenna mast extensions 
10 07/17/15 $92,270.55 Four 16” PRV replacements 
11 07/22/15 $92,221.08 Landscaping/Irrigation revisions 
12 08/24/15 $45,065.43 Painting/landscaping/Antenna 
13 03/11/16 $7,084.85 Fencing and paving revisions 
14 11/30/16 ($10,000.00) Electrical system allowance not used 

 TOTAL $521,446.97  
 
 

 RECOMMENDED ACTION:  Approval of the final payment to Sorensen Gross Construction 
Services, LLC, for the West Park Storage Reservoir project in the amount of $7,140.00, 
plus interest earned on retainage. 
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WEST PARK STORAGE RESERVOIR 

Overall Storage Reservoir and Station from West Park Drive 



JIRISIJ 
JOHNSON ROSATI SCHULTZ JOPPICH PC 

27555 Executive Drive Suite 250 ~ Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331 
Phone: 248.489.4100 I Fax: 248.489.1726 

Elizabeth Kudla Saarela 
esaarela@irsj law.com 

Aaron Staup, Construction Engineer 
CITY OF NOVI 
Department of Public Services 
Field Services Complex 
26300 Lee BeGole Drive 
Novi, MI 48375 

November 15, 2017 

www.jrsj law.com 

Re: West Park Storage Reservoir- Sorenson Gross Construction Services 
Closing Documents 

Dear Mr. Staup: 

We have received and reviewed closing documents for the West Park Storage Reservoir Project: 

1. Application for Final Payment 
2. Contractor's Sworn Statement 
3. Consent of Surety 
4. Waivers of Lien 
5. Maintenance Bond Rider 

Subject to approval of the Application for Final Payment by appropriate City staff, the closing 
documents appear to be in order. The original Maintenance Bond has been increased to account 
for change orders in the Project. The General Contractor will be required to provide it is Full 
Unconditional Waiver of Lien at the time it receives final payment. 

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns in regard to this matter. 

FARMINGTON HILLS LANSING MARSHALL 



Aaron Staup, Construction Engineer 
November 15, 2017 
Page 2 

Enclosures 
C: Cortney Hanson, Clerk 

Carl Johnson, Finance Director/Chief Financial Officer 
Ben Croy, Water & Sewer Senior Manager 
Ken Arnold, OHM Advisors 
Thomas R. Schultz, Esquire 



PROJECT: 

OWNER: 

CITYOFNOVI 

Balance Due Tbls Payment= $ 7,140,00 

APPLICATION FOR PROGRESS PAYMENT 
West Park Storage Reservoir NOVI PROJECT NO.: 14-1101 

City of Nevi 
45175 W. Ten Mile Road 
Nevi, Michigan 46375 

ENGINEER: OHM Advisors 
34000 Plymouth Road 
Livonia, Michigan 48150 
(734) 522-6711 

CONTRACT AMOUNT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION OATES 

ORIGINAL: 

REVISED: 

$3,363,889.00 

$3,885,335.97 

ORIGINAL: 
REVISED: 
ACTUAL: 

May 30,2015 
May 12, 2016 

PAYMENT NO.: 

CONTRACTOR: 

26300 Lee BeGole Dr. 

Nov/, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347-0454 
Fax: (248) 736-6859 

16. FINAL 

Sorensen Gross Cons!. Services 
3407 Toney Road 
Hnt, Michigan 48507 
(810) 767-4821 

OATES OF ESTIMATE 

FROM: January 1, 2017 

TO: October 2, 2017 

SECTION 1 COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Original) CONTRACT ITEMS (RovlsedJ THIS PERIOO TOTAL TO DATE 

ttGm 
No. DescripUon of Item Unti Quantity Costlllnit TolAI Aml Qua nitty CosVUnll TotaiAmt Quantity Amount % Quenllly Amount 

1 MoblllzaUon LS 1.00 $ 60,0QQOO s 60.000.00 1,00 s 60,000.00 s 60.000.00 1.00 s 60,000.00 

2 General CondiUWlS LS 1.00 s 50,000,00 s 50.000.00 1.00 s 50.000.00 $ 50,000.00 1.00 s 50,000. 00 

1.5 MG Woter Storogo Tilnk 

3 PreconstrucUon Video LS 1.00 s 5.000.00 s 5.000.00 1.00 $ 5.ooa.oo $ 5.000.00 1.00 s 5,00(100 

4 Cast in Place Concrete LS 1.00 $ 16.000.00 s 16.000.00 1.00 $ 16.000.00 s 16.000,00 1,00 $ 16.000.00 

5 Masonry LS 1.00 s 160.000.00 s 160,000.00 1.00 s 160.00(100 $ 160.000.00 1.00 s 160.000.00 

6 Painting LS 1.00 s 20.000.00 s 20.000.00 1.00 s 31.461.00 s 31 .461.00 1.00 $ 31.461 .00 

7 Eanhwork Contractor Mobilization LS 1.00 $ 20.000,00 $ 20,000.00 1.00 s 20.000.00 s 20,000 00 1.00 s 20,000.00 

B Clearinq, Soli .Erosion. Mud Mll.l LS 1.00 $ 50.000.00 s 50,000,00 1.00 $ 50.000.00 $ 50,000.00 1.00 s 50,000.00 

9 S.W. - Sino Topsoil. Grade for Tank LS 1.00 s 120.000.00 $ 120,000.00 1.00 $ 120.000.00 $ 120.000.00 1.00 $ 120.000.00 

10 Excav, for Control Vault Stone Base LS 1.00 $ 30.000.00 $ 30.000.00 1.00 s 30.000.00 $ 30.000.00 1.00 s 30.000.00 

11 Water Mains LS 1.00 s 120.000.00 s 120.000.00 1.00 $ 120.000.00 $ 120.000.00 1.00 $ 120.000.00 

12 Storm Sewers LS 1.00 $ 30.000.00 s 30.000.00 100 s 30.000.CIO $ 30.000.00 1.00 $ 30.000,00 

13 NV-04 Si1e LS 1.00 s 17.000.00 $ 17,000.00 LOO $ 30.973 50 s 30,973.50 1.00 s 30,913.50 

14 NV-05 Site l S 1.00 $ 17.000.00 s 17.000.00 1.00 $ 17.000.00 $ 17.000.00 1.00 s 17.000.00 

15 Bases and Paving LS 1.00 s 15.000.00 $ 15.000.00 1.00 s 19.410.17 $ 19.410.17 1.00 s 19.410.17 

16 Decorative Fence LS 1.00 s 60.000.00 5 60.000.00 1.00 s 61 .324.00 s 61.324.00 1.00 s 61.324.00 

17 Landscaping LS 1.00 s 75.492.00 s 75.492.00 1.00 $ 75.492.00 s 75.492.00 1.00 s 75,492,00 

18 Precaal Concrete Vault LS 1.00 s 34 000.00 $ 34 ,000.00 1.00 $ 34,000.00 $ 34.000.00 1.00 $ 34.000.00 

19 Gate Valve and Well EA 2.00 s 25.000.00 s 50,000.00 2.00 $ 25.000.00 $ 50.000.00 2.00 s 50.000.00 

20 Wire Slrand Prestressed Cone. LS 1.00 s 1.300.000.00 s 1,300,000.00 1.00 $ 1 .300.000..,.00 $ 1.300.000.00 1.00 s 1.300.000.00 

Mechanical 

21 General Condilions LS 1.00 $ 7,000.00 s 7.000.00 1.00 $ 7.000.00 $ 7.000.00 1.00 s 7,000.00 

22 Permit. Submlllals & O&M Manuals LS 1.00 $ 10.0QQOO s 10.000.00 1.00 $ 10,000.00 s 10.000.00 1.00 s 10.000.00 

TOTAL THIS SHEET 2,266,492.00 2,297.660.67 2,297,660.67 

% 

100o/o 

100% 

~00% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100°/c; 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100,1 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100111 

100% 

,00% 
100% 

100% 



CITY OFNOVI 

APPLICATION FOR PROGRESS PAYMENT 
PROJECT: West Park Storage Reservoir 

Item 
No. 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 
31 

32 
33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 
41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

SECTION 1 

Oescripllon ot llem 

Mobilization 

Supervision and/or Coordination 
Process Pump Rem/Replace 

Refurb. 6 Process Valves 

24" Valve Procure. & Install 

Control Vault Procure & Install 

Project Clean-Up 

Check. Test & Slart·UP Procedures 
Pro ect Warranty_ & Demobilization 

Bectrieol 
Mobilization & Permts 

Eauipment Submittals 

T emporarv Power 

Demolition 

Generator 

Underground • S ite Work 

Lighting 

SCADA System 

Main Btda EQuip and Race 

NV-04 

NV-05 

Close Out Documents 

Allowance 1 - SCADA System 

Allowance 2- Automatic Card 

Allowance 3 -Irrigation System 

Allowance 4 - Electric System 

Allowance 5 - Plumbing & Eleclsic 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEET 

SUBTOTAL 

Unil 

LS 

LS 
LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 
LS 
LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

LS 

Quantitv 

1.00 

1.00 
1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 
1.00 

1.00 
1.00 

1,00 

1.00 

1.00 

1,00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1,00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1,00 

1.00 

NOVI PROJECT NO.: 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Originall 

Cosuuni1 

s 8.000,00 

s 12.000.00 
$ 50.000.00 

$ 30.000.00 

$ 16.000.00 

s 130.000.00 

$ 4,630.00 

s 3,650.00 

s 2.720.00 

s 7.000.00 

s 5.000.00 

s 2.000.00 

$ 1,500.00 

s 120,000.00 

s 5.000.00 

s 1.000.00 

s 1.000.00 

s 35,000.00 

s 13.914.00 

s 15.038..00 

s 2.140,00 

s 552.805.00 

$ 24,000.00 

$ 10,000.00 

s 10,000.00 

$ 35.000.00 

s 
$ 

s 
s 
$ 
s 
s 
s 
s 

s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 

s 
s 
$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 
$ 

s 

s 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Total Ami 

8,000.00 

12.000.00 

50.000.00 

30.000.00 

16.000.00 

130.000.00 

4.630.00 
3,650.00 

2.720.00 

7.000.00 

5.000.00 

2.000.00 

1.500.00 

120.000.00 

5.000.00 

1.000.00 

1.000.00 

35.000.00 
13,914.00 

15,038,00 

2,140.00 

552.805.00 

24.000.00 

10.000.00 

10.000.00 

35.000.00 

1,097,397.00 

2,266,492.00 

3,363,889.00 

14-1101 

Quant.lty 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 
100 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 
1,00 

1.00 

100 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

0.00 

1.00 

PAYMENT NO.: 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

CONTRACT ITEMS (Re"Yised) 

CosUUnil 

$ 8.000.00 
$ 12.000.00 

$ 51 .35(t 88 

$ 30,000.00 

s 16.000.00 

$ 130.000.00 

$ 4,630.00 

$ 3,650.00 

s 2.720.00 

s 7.000.00 

s 5,000.00 

$ 2.000.00 

s 1,500.00 

s 117,500.00 

s 5.000.00 

$ 1.000.00 

s 1,000.00 

s 35.000.00 

$ 13.914.00 

$ 15,038.00 

$ 2 .140.00 

$ 595.786.29 

s 26.256.00 

s 16.187.00 

$ 10.000.00 

$ 44,616,00 

s 
s 
$ 

s 
s 
$ 
$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

s 
s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
s 
$ 
s 
$ 

s 

$ 

$ 

s 

Tolal,.,ml 

8.000.00 

12.000.00 
51 .350.68 

30,000.00 

16.000.00 

130.000,00 
4,630.00 

3.650.00 

2.720.00 

7,000.00 

5,000.00 

2.000.00 

1.500.00 

117.500.00 

5.000.00 

1.000.00 

1.000.00 

35,000.00 

13.914.00 

15.038.00 

2.140.00 

595.786.29 

26,256.00 

16.187.00 

44.616.00 

1,147,287.97 

2.297,660.67 

3,444.948.64 

THIS PERIOD 

Qua nUt~ Amount 

1.00 $ 2.140.00 

2,140.00 

2,140.00 

% 

100% 

26300 Lee BeGo/e Dr. 
Nov/, Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fall: (248) 735-5659 

15 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Quantity Amount 

1.00 $ 8,000,00 

1.00 s 12.000.00 
1.00 $ 51,350.68 

1.00 $ 30.000.00 
1.00 $ 16,000.00 
1.00 $ 130.000.00 

1.00 s 4.630.00 
1.00 $ 3,650.00 
1.00 s 2.720.00 

1.00 s 7,000.00. 

1.00 $ S,OQO,OO 

1.00 $ 2.000.00. 

1. 00 $ 1,500.00 

1.00 s 117.500.00. 

1.00 s 5,000.00 

1.00 $ 1.000.00. 
1.00 s 1.000.00 

1.00 $ 35,000.00. 

1..00 $ 13.914.00 
1.00 $ 15.038.0() 

1.00 s 2.140.00 

1.00 s 595,786.29 

1.00 $ 26,256.00 

1.00 $ 16,187.00 

0.00 

1.00 $ 44,616.00 

1,147,287.97 

% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 
100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 
100% 

100% 

100% 
100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

t OO% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

100% 

2 ,297,660.67 ..----.. 

3.444.948.64 1 100% 



~ 
CITY OFNOVI 

26300 Lee Be Gale Dr. 

Nov/, Michigan 48375 

Tel: (248) 347-0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

~------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

PROJECT: West Park Storage Reservoir 

llem 

No. 

49 

50 

51 

52 

53 

54 

55 

56 

57 

58 

59 

60 

61 

62 

63 

6d 

65 

66 

67 

68 

69 

70 

71 

72 

73 

74 

75 

76 

SECTION 1 

Descric:tUon ol Uem 

Remove Unsuitable Suborade 

PipinQ @ pumos 

Repair 16" PRV #3 

16" Tao on 24" Main wiWell 

Flex1m Clarno-on meters 

16" Insertion Meter 

Cast-in-place vault @ NV..QS 

Added exterlor receptacles 

Factlities-New Vaull at NV-04 & Extra E 

Add 6" valve & riser Pipe 

Add Pressure Transmitter 

Wll.t:t Maln Leal< Repair 

Pro,ide Electrical Services !023) 

Conduit repairs & oanel replacement@ 

Re-wired pres.transrrittars (026! 

40' Antenna M.asls 

24" Welded Steel Ft.anRe 

New 16" Swing Check Val,es 

Additional Ver.Conlrol Joints 

Additional Resloration:NV-04 

Relocate 4 oressure X-mltlers 

Upgraded LandscapinQ 

Add Cone & LandscaplnQ. 

Site Work Modificalions 

Antenna Adiuslrn.enlli 

Elec Add-ens & Repairs 

Additional Trees 

TOTAL FROM THIS SHEET 

TOTAL FROM OTHER SHEETS 

GRAND TOTAL 

Unit Dlvfslon 

LS 0 

LS 0 

LS 0 

LS 0 

LS 0 

LS 0 

lS 0 

LS 0 

LS 0 

lS 0 

lS 0 

LS 0 

LS 0 

LS 0 

LS 0 

LS 0 

lS 0 

LS 0 

LS 0 

LS 0 

LS 0 

LS 0 

lS 0 

LS 0 

LS 0 

LS 0 

LS 0 

0 

APPLICATION FOR PROGRESS PAYMENT 
NOVI PROJECT NO.: 14-1101 PAYMENT NO.: 

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS 

COST OF COMPLETED WORK TO DATE 

GL.O 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

a 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

a 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

3,363,889.00 

3,363,889.00 

Quan&ily 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1,00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1,00 

100 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1,00 

1.00 

1.00 

1,00 

1,00 

0.00 

NEW CONTRACT ITEMS 

Cosl/Unlt T~aiAml 

s 22.483.00 s 22.483.00 

s 10.769,00 s 10.769.00 

s 8.043.00 s 8,043.00 

s 22.457 00 s 22,457.00 

s 42.751.06 s 42.751 .06 

s 17,925.00 s 17,925.00 

s 11 ,400.00 s 11.400.00 

$ 3.812.00 s 3,812.00 

$ 65,312.50 s 65.312.50 

s 5.192.00 s 5.192.00 

$ 3.937 00 s 3.937,00 

$ 10.299.00 s 10.299.00 

s 16.662.00 s 16.662.00 

s 7.259.00 s 7.259.00 

s 1.448.00 s 1_448.00 

$ 19.380,00 s 19,380,00 

s 2.330.00 s 2.330.00 

$ 92.270.55 s 92,270.55 

$ 3_931.0D s 3.931.00 

s 33.232.00 s 33.232.00 

s 2.269.00 s 2.269.00 

s 3.62.0.79 s 3.620.79 

s 6,975.20 $ 6.975.20 

s 14.626.()0 s 14.626.00 

s 5.295,60 $ 5.295.60 

s 5.015.00 $ 5.015..00 

5 1,692.63 $ 1,692.63 

s s . 
$ 440,387.33 

s 3,444,948,64 

$ 3,886,335.97 

OuanUty 

THIS PERIOD 

Amount 

2,140.00 

2,140,00 

% 

16 ·FINAL 

QuantJty 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1,00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

1.00 

0,00 

s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 

$ 

$ 

s 
s 
$ 

s 
s 
s 
$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

$ 

s 
$ 

s 
$ 

s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 

TOTAL TO DATE 

Amcunl % 

22,483.00 100% 

10.769.00 100% 

8,043.00 100% 

22.457.00 100'% 

42.751.06 100% 

17,925.00 100% 

11 .400.00 100% 

3.812.00 100% 

65,312.50 100% 

5,192,00 100% 

3.937.00 100% 

10.299.00 100% 

16.662.00 100% 

7.259.00 100% 

1.448.00 100% 

19,380.00 100% 

2,330.00 10011/a-

92,270.55 100% 

3.931.00 100% 

33.232.00 100% 

2.269.00 100% 

3,620.79 100% 

6_975.2() 100% 

14.626.00 100% 

5.295.60 1001% 

5.015..00 100'1• 

1.692.63 100% 

440.387.33 

3,444.948.64 .----, 

3,885,335.971 100% 



CITYOFNOVI 

Section 2. 

APPLICATION FOR PROGRESS PAYMENT 
PROJECT: West Pari< Storage Reservoir 

Original Contract Amount: 

Change Orders: 

Adjusted Contract Amount to Oata: 

Total Cost of Work Perfonned to Date: 

MINUS Retalnage: 
MINUS Inspection "Crew Days": To Date 

This Pay 
Not Amt. Eo mod of Contract and Extn1 Wor1< to Date: 

MINUS L.D.'s: #of days over -~f--.,"""'c=--l 
$ amount/day=. $1j500 

Subtotal: 

ADD Incentive "Crew Days", if under: 

Subtotal: 

MINUS Amount of Previous Payments: 
1 s 179,550.00 
2 s 71,084.70 
3 s 862,407.00 
4 s 236,120.49 
5 s 399,881.31 
6 s 491 ,726.80 
7 s 146,128.86 
8 s 80,526.37 
9 $ 266,792.98 

10 $ 395,073.14 
11 $ 312,165.44 
12 s 139,057.44 
13 s 34,312.35 
14 s 218,369.09 
15 s 45,000.00 

BALANCE DUE THIS PAYMENT: 

0% 
0.00 
0.00 

NOVI PROJECT NO.: 14-1101 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

3,363,889.00 

521,446.97 

3,885,335.97 

3,885,335.97 

3,885,335.97 

3,885,335.97 

3,885,335.97 

3,878,195.97 

7,14o.oo I 

PAYMENT NO.: 

CHANGE ORDERS 

!iQ, ~ .&!!!Q!!!l[ 
1 October 1 o. 201' s 22,483.00 

December 2. 2014 s 16,312.00 
3 January 9. 2015 s 22,457.00 
4 January , 5. 2015 $ 70,292.08 
5 February 19,2015 $ 15,212.00 
6 Marth27,2015 s 
7 Aprll7, 2015 s 98,714.00 
8 Mey21,2015 $ 27,625.00 
9 JUIMI 5, 2015 $ 21,710.00 
10 July 17,2015 s 92,270.55 
11 July 22,2015 $ 92,221.08 
12 August24, 2015 $ 45,085,43 
13 March 11 , 2016 $ 7,084.85 
14 NOvember lQ, 2016 $ (10,000.00) 

TOTAL: $ 521,448.97 

lnspoeton "Crow Days" Allowed oar Contract 0.00 
AMotl0<1GI ·crcl" Davt:' oer Chanae Or~ers; 0.00 
Tolollnspocllon "Ctcw Days• Allowed: 0.00 
lnoooC!Ion "Crow Doys• Used 10 Da:o 0.00 
frlfi,PI!H:Ijon "'Crow Days" Remairling: 0.00 

26300 Lee SeGote Dr. 
No~/, Michigan 48375 
Tal: (248) 347-0454 
Fax: (248) 735-5659 

16-FINAL 

Insurance revision 
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Section 3, 

CITYOFNOVI 26300 Lee BeGo/e Dr. 
No~i. Michigan 48375 
Tel: (248) 347·0454 

Fax: (248) 735-5659 

APPLICATION FOR PROGRESS PAYMENT 
PROJECT: West Park Storage Reservoir NOV! PROJECT NO.: 14-1101 

The undersigned CONTRACTOR certifies that: (1) Any previous progress payments received from 
OWNER on amount of Work done under the Contract referred to above have been applied to discharge 
In full all obligations of CONTRACTOR incurred in connection with Work covered by prior Applications 
for Payment; (2) tille to all Work, materials, and equipment incorporated in said Work of otherwise 
listed in or covered by this Appicalion for Payment wiA pass to OWNER altime of payment free and 
clear of all Ieins, claims, security interest, and encumberences (except such as are covered by Bond 
acceptable to OWNER indemnifying OWNER against any such leln, claim security interest, or 
encumberence); and (3) all Work covered by this Application for Payment Is In accordance with 
the Contract Documents and not defective as that term is defined in the Contract Documents. 

Sorensen Gross Con st. Services _ 

OHM Advisors 
Consultant Firm 

Date: 

Dale : 

iO/'-l /t7 

10/4/2017 

PAYMENT NO.: 14 

Payment of the above AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION 
Is recommended. 

CITY OF NOVI 

Digitally signed by Aaron J. Staup 
ON: cn=Aaron J Staup, o=City of Nevi, 
ou:Engineering Division, 
email•astaup@c.ityofnovi.org, c=US 
Date: 1017.11.09 08:12:53 -05'00' 

By: Aaron J. Staup, Construction Engineering Coondlnator 

Dated: 

By: 

Dated: 

0 gitally signed by Ben 
.g _. 7.~Croy 
~ . f"p Oat.e:2017.11.1410:44:33 

.05'00' 

Brian Coburn, PE., Engineering Manager 

Consultant Authorized Signature 
0 All Ful Unconditional Waivers of lien have been received from each subcontractor and/or supplier, reviewed and approved by 

the Consultant. Also. attached to this Final Payment is a copy of the Contractor's Swom Statement, Consent of Surety, and 

By: 
Print Name 

Ken Arnold, PE 
a new Maintenance and Guarantee Bond (if the amount is greater than the final contract price) or a Maintenance Bond Rider 
covering the difference between the final contract price and the awarded amount. 
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CONSENT OF 
SI.IIU~TY CO:V1PAI\'Y 
TO .Fl.NAI. PAYMENT 
:\lA DOCUI\1 •:)'; 'J' G707 

Owner 

Architect 

Contmctor 
Surety 
Or her 09125920 

PROJECT: West Park Drive Water Reservoir and Pumping Station Modifications 
(name. atldress) 

TO: (Owner) 

City of Novi- Engineering Division 
45175 West Ten Mile Road 
Novi, MI 48375 

CONTRACTOR: 
Sorensen Gross Company 
3407 Torrey Road 
Flint, MI 48507 

ARCHITECT'S PROJECT NO: 

CONTRACT FOR: 

COJ\TRACT DAn:: 7/15/2014 

In accordance with the provisions of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as indicated above, the 
Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland 
1400 American Ln. Tower I 18th Fl 
Schaumburg, Illinois 60196 ,SURETY COMPANY 

on bond of (her~ iu~~r l name and utltln:ss of ( ·nntractcu) 
Sorensen Gross Company 
3407 Torrey Road 
Flint, Michigan 48507 ,CONTRACTOR, 

hereby approves or the fina l payment to the Colltractor, <md agrees that flnal payment to the Contractor shall not 
relieve the Surety Company of any of its obligations to (her~ i11.mtnamc and addrc>~ of Owner) 

City of Novi- Engineering Division 
45175 West Ten Mile Road ,OWNER, 
Novi , Michigan 48375 

as set forth in the said Surety Company's bond. 

lN \V:TNESS WHEREOf, 
the Surety Company lws hereunto set its hand this 6th day of September, 

T~~~-Y oung- A.!tOri.J~y-In-Fa_<:_!_ 
Ti tle 

2016 

:--!OTE: 71l1is fbrm is tol;~ ust:<l ao; a companion document to Al1\ i_)oc: UI\1F.NT Ci/06, COJ\TRACTOR'S AFI'ID.o\ VIT OF P1\ YMHiT OF 
OLLI'I SAND CI.AIMS, Current liditilln 

AL~ u66LJMF.NT Ci707 ·{ ·{)t;si:K 'J <JF Sl/ l( ETY C0~11'/\NY TO F;N!\l_ l'A Y/11 r::NT•,\PRII. I <)70 L'l JITIOJ\'·Ail\;~~ 
1'/\GE 
~: 1970·TliF AMERIC,\N 11':s'rJ J UTF OF ARC I-ll I LCTS. I 7JS NEW YORK . AVE., NW, WASJIJNGTON. D. C. 20006 

ON I:. 



ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY 

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 
POWER OF ATTORNEY 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State ofNew 
York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Maryland, and the FIDELITY 
AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Maryland (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by 
MICHAEL BOND, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which 
are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, 
constitute, and appoint T. J. GRIFFIN, T. L. YOUNG, William A. PIRRET, Susan L. SMALL, Steven K. BRANDON, John L. 
BUDDE, Patrick E. WILLIAMS and Terence J GRIFFIN, all of Farmington Hills, Michigan, EACH its true and lawful agent and 
Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and 
undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as 
fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the 
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL 
AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the 
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons. 

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of 
the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said 
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and 
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 22nd day of March, A.D. 2016. 

By. 

Secretary 
Michael McKibben 

State of Maryland 
County of Baltimore 

ATTEST: 

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY 

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 

Vice President 
Michael Bond 

On this 22nd day of March, A. D. 2016, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, MICHAEL 

BOND, Vice President, and MICHAEL MCKIBBEN, Secretary, of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in 
and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said 
officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate 
Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations. 

Maria D. Adamski, Notary Public 
My Commission Expires: July 8, 2019 

POA-F 068-34868 
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City ofNovi- Wat« Storage ~scrvoir 
Page32 

MAINTENANCE AND GUARANTEE BOND 

SG ConslrucUon SM'Ices, l.LC. dba 
KNOW AlL MEN BY THESE PRBSENTS, that we Sorensen Gross Construction ~rvlces 

hereinllfter called the "Prlnoipal", and. FldeJ!t)'.eru:l Oeposi! Company of Maryland 
... . --- . "· •4;: ... - . ~, .• . . .. 

1400 American Lane, To\ver I. 18th Floor, Sc;haumburg, I!. 60196 

hereinafter called the "Surety," are held and firmly bound unto 

CITY OF NOVI, MICIDGAN 
Thlle 111111101\ Thl"" Hu<ldtpd Si>1i' Thtoo 

. 111ou..ana Elvhtflvndlod Elvl>ly N&w 
Hereinafter caUed the "OWNBR.," ns Oblige, for tho just and full sum of and oottoo tts.Sn,ew.ooJ .for tho 
payment whcreo~ well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our liaiis, e'xecutoiS. . adinlitistrators, 
succassors, and e.~slgns, jointly and severally, finnty by these pi'C$en!3. 

WHERBAS, the above named Principal was awarded a Coldmct by lhe OWNER dated the 
lSlh .day of ... J\11)';. 2Q14. . , . ... /or the construction of 

City ofNovi- West Park. Drive Water 8toragB RB.rervolr and Pumping Station Mod(ficatlons 

.AND WHEREAS, this Contract was awarded upon th~ express condition that the 
Principal would fumis'b a ems (1) year Maintenanoo Bond ftODl tha date offomlBI aoceptanco by the City 
Counofl to repelr or replace any defic.fc::ncies in Labor or Matmi11IIIDd a two (2) year ~ce Bond 
from tl!c dale of fonna.l. acceptance by the City CotUtcU to replice any deficiencies in Landscape 
Plantings; 

AND WJIBREAS, the Principul wananls tho workmanship and all rnntcrlals IUed in tho 
construction inslaJialioll, and completion of said project to ba of good quality and constructed llhd 
completed in a worlananllke manner in accordance with the standards, speclfioatloi:ts and requheme.ats of 
tho said job; 

NOW, THBRBPORB, the oonditlon of 1frls obligation is 'such that if tho above Principal 
shall n:place such dafectivc material anti shall repair all defects duo to defective workmanship and/or 
materials that shall occur on or be foro one (1) year of final acceptance by OWNER throngb molullon of 
the City Council, then this obligation shall be void, otherwise to be and remain In full force, efli:ot and 
virtue. 

If the Principal does not correct defects reported in writing by tho OWNER to the Principal and Surety by 
repair or replacement as directed by the OWNER wilb.ln the time required, which shall not bo less than 
seven (7) days from service of the notice, the OWNHR shall have the right to perfoiJQ or accure tbe 
performance of the cotrections, with all costs and expenses in doing so, including an adm.ini.mativa fee 
equal to twenty-five percent {25%) of the repair costs, chacged to IIDd to bo received from the Principal or 
Surety. 

Emergency repairs 1hat are necessary to protect life and property may be undertaken by the OWNBR 
immediately and w.ithout t~dvance notice to the Principal and Surety, with tm; cost nnd expense of lhc 
repair, plus the administrative fee, to be charged to and received from the Principal and Surety . 

• . CITY OF NOVI 218/13 U Rev 1213109 .,_... 
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City ofNovi- WntM Storage R.csCO'oir 
Page 33 

An.y repairs the OWNER mn.y perform as provided in this Bond may be by OWNER employees, agents, 
or independent CONTRACTORS. The OWNER shall not be required to utilize competitive bidding 
uulCISs otharwlse required by appl.jcable Jaw, with labor cost and expense cb.arges when OWNER 
employees are utilized to be based on 1he hourly cost to tho OWNER ofth.e employee(s) performing the 
repair. 

It is further co.ndition of tbls Bond that the Principal ond Surety shaiJ fully indeliilluy, defend, and hold 
the OWNER, its agents and other working on the OWNBR.;S behalf, hannless from all claims for 
damages or injuries to pe.csons or property arising from or related to defects in work or materials, tb1l 
correction of which. are covered and guaranteed by this Bood, inclucllng olaims arising under the worker's 
compensation laws of the State ofMlchl~on. 

Signed and Sealed this~. _...;.1~Slh::.:.....,!::"'"".,.,....~.ay of , J_~ly. 

Jn tha Presence of! 

Bond No,. 

D CITY OFNOVI 
Rev 1213/09 

~~ ... 

Address of Surety 

City 

60196 ... ~ 

Zip Code 

218/13 



DUPLICATE ORIGINAL 

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY 

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 
POWER OF ATrORNEY 

KNOW ALL MEN BY TIIESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State ofNew 
York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALlY AND SURElY COMPANY, a corporation of the State ofMili)'hmd, and the FIDI:."LITY 
AND DEPOSIT COMPANY QF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Maryland (herei.n collectively called the "Companies"}, by 
JAMES M. CARROLL, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, 
which are set fo'rtlt on the reverse side hereoh.nd are hereby certifiw to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, 
constitute, aod appoint T. J. GRIFFIN, T. L. YO UNO, William A. PIRRET, Susan L. SMALL, Steven K. BRANDON and John L. 
BUDDE, all of FanniDgtou Hills, MichJgao, EACH ils true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, ex.ecutc, seal and deliver, for, 
and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any a tid all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in 
pursuance of these presents, shall be o.s binding upon said Companies, as fully and umply, to all intents and purposes, as if they ha~ been duly 
executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New 
York, New York., the regularly ~lectcd officers of the COWNIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in 
Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regul~ly elected officers of the FrDBLITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in 
Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons. 

The said Vice President does h.ereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of 
the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force. 

1N WITNESS WllliREOF, the said Vi<;e-Presi~ent bas hereunto subscnoed his/her oAill.es and affixed the Cocpomte Seals of the said 
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, aild 
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, Ibis 15th day of April, A.D. 2014. 

Assistant Secretary 
Gregory E. Murray 

State ot Maryland 
City of Baltimore 

ATTEST: 

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 
COLONIAL ~CAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY 

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 

Vice President 
James M Curroll 

On this 15th day of April, A.D. 2014, before the subscn'bor, a NoiBiy Public of the State of Mlll}'lalld, duly commissioned and qualified, JAMES M. 
CARROLL, Vice President, and GREGORY E. ~Y, ~sfstant Secretary, of l11c ~lll(laniU, 10 mo personally known to be the individuals and 
offie«s described in and who cx'ec\J.ted the prccJXllil$_ inslrument, alld aoknnwled.ged the execution of 8llmC, and bein.g by me duly &worn., depostlh and sailh, 
tbaf he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid. and that the seals affixed to the preceding inslmmcnt an: the Coqiorale Seals of !laid Companies, and 
that the Sllkl Coq>omtc Sea.ls llUd the sigDQtum as SU<:b offica wen: duly a.ffixed a.nd subscribed lo the said i.ostn.uuent by the authority and direction of tb.e said 
Corporations. 

Maria D. Adamski, Notary Public 
My Commission Expires: July 8, 2015 

POA-F 068·3486B 

I' 

i 
' 
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EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES 

"Article V, SectiQn 8, Attorneys-in-Pact. The C::hiefExecutive Officer, the President, or any Exeeutive Vice President or Vice President 
may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, 
reqognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such 
attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modifY of revOke any such appointment or authority at any 
time." 

CERTIFICATE 

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN 
CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the 
foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of 
the By-Laws of the Companies is still in·force. 

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of 
Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998. 

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and lhe attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary 
and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on nny Power of Attoniey ... Any such Power or any certificate th.ereofbearing such 
facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company." 

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of lhe following resolution of the Board of 
Directors of the COLONIAL AMEIUCAN CASl)ALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of 
May, 1994, and the folloWing resolution of the Board of DirectorS of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a 
meeting duly called and held on the lOth day of May, 1990. 

RESOLVED: "TI!at lhe facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of. the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature 
of any Vice-President, Sccretaty, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a 
certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect 
as though manually affixed. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscnoed my name and affixed the corp!)rate seals of the said Comparjes, 
this 15tl!lay of July • 20 14 . 

Geoffrey Delisio, Vice President 



RIDER 

TO BE A TI ACHED TO AND FORM PART OF 

BOND NO. 09125920 

IN FAVOR OF City of Novi 

ON BEHALF OF SG Construction Services, L.L.C. dba 
Sorensen Gross Construction Services 

EFFECTIVE 7/15/2014 

IT IS AGREED THAT, in consideration of the original premium charged for this bond, and any 
additional premium that may be properly chargeable as a result of this rider. 

THE SURETY, Fidelity and Deposit Company of hereby gives its consent to: 
Maryland 

Increasing 2 Year Maintenance Bond amount from $75,492 to $3,885,335.97 

EFFECTIVE: 10/9/2017 

PROVIDED, however that the attached bond shall be subject to all its agreements, limitations, and 
conditions except as herein expressly modified and that the liability of the Surety under the 
attached bond and under the attached bond as changes by this rider shall not be cumulative. 

SIGNED, AND SEALED 10/9/2017 

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland 
Sur~\~ 



ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY 

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 
POWER OF ATTORNEY 

KNOW ALL MEN BY TH ESE PRESENTS: Thnt the ZURICH AtvffiRICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New 
York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Maryland, and the FIDELITY 
AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Maryland (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by 
MICHAEL BOND, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which 
are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, 
constitute, and appoint T. J. GRIFFIN, T. L. YOUNG, Susan L. SMALL, Steven K. BRANDON, John L. BUDDE, Patrick E. 
WILLIAMS and Terence J GRIFFIN, all of Farmington Hills, Michigan, EACH its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to 
make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed : any and all bonds and undertakings, and the 
execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all 
intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN 
INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York., the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN 
CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND 
DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons. 

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of 
the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force. 

fN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said 
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and 
FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 31st day of August, A.D. 2017. 

Secretary 
Michael McKibben 

State or Maryland 
County of Baltimore 

ATTEST: 

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY 
COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY 

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND 

Vice President 
Michael Bond 

On this 31st day of August, A.D. 2017, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commi~sioned and qualified, MICHAEL 
BOND, Vice President, and MICHAEL MCKIBBEN, Secretary, of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in 
and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposcth and saith, that he/she is the said 
officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate 
Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction or the said Corporations. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written. 

POA-F 066-34868 

Constance A. Dunn, Notary Public 
My Commission Expires: July 9, 2019 



EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES 

"Article V, Section 8, Attorneys-in-Fact. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice Presidtint 
may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, 
recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any' such 
attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any 
time." 

CERTIFICATE 

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN 
CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the 
foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of 
the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force. 

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of 
Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998. 

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary 
and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney ... Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such 
facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company." 

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of 
Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of 
May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a 
meeting duly called and held on the lOth day of May, 1990. 

RESOLVED: "That the fa.csimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature 
of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a 
certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect 
as though manually affixed. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, 
this .6..th day of September , 20 16 . 

Gerald F. Haley, Vice President 



EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES 

"Article V, Section 8, Attorneys-in-Fact The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President 
may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, 
recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such 
attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any 
time." 

CERTIFICATE 

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN 
CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the 
foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of 
the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force. 

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution ofthe Board of 
Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998. 

RESOLVED: "That the signature ofthe President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary 
and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney ... Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such 
facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company." 

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of 
Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of 
May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a 
meeting duly called and held on the 1Oth day of May, 1990. 

RESOL YEO: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature 
of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a 
certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect 

as though manually affixed. 

IN Tl·:. T IM NY WI I ERE )I', I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, 
this9th day of October . 20 17. 

\""· . . / --.~ •. 

( ___ ,.i 
) ;!'/ J! 

1 ~\ I '1/ / . l...-'\ 
-,. I I _, 

·~· 

David McVicker, Vice President 

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT ALL REQUIRED 
INFORMATION TO: 

Zurich American Insurance Co. 
Attn: Surety Claims 
1299 Zurich Way 
Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056 



CONTRACTORS SWORN STATEMENT 

The general contractor must execute this Sworn Statement. Prior to execution, the general contractor shall 
on Schedule B of this Sworn Statement list the names of all persons, firms, or corporations engaged by the 
General Contractor to furnish services, equipment, labor and/or materials in connection with the work 
performed on the premises including the type of work materials furnished by each. 

The examining attorney shall verify that every person or firm listed in Schedule B has properly executed 
appropriate waivers of lien prior to issuance of any final payments. 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 

COUNTY OF ___ W:...:...::.;ay"-'-n.;_:;e __ _ 

The undersigned, being duly sworn, on oath deposes and says that (s)he is the 

Sahar Abdallah , Project Manager 
(Title) 

of the Sorensen Gross 
(Firm Name) 

the contractor employed by the City of Nevi to furnish labor and materials. for the 

West Park Storage Reservoir 
(Description of Improvement) 

located at: W Twelve Mile Road, East of Park Drive, Nevi, Ml 48375 

The total amount of the contract is $3,883,195.97 of which I have received payment of 
$3,878,195.97 prior to this payment; that the persons, firms, and corporations engaged by the 

undersigned to have furnished services, equipment, labor and/or materials in the construction or repair 
of the improvements on the premises; that the dollar amount set opposite each such person, firm, or 
corporation on account of labor, services, equipment, and/or materials furnished with reqpect to said 
premises; that as of this date, all work to be performed with respect to said premises by the undersigned 

or any suppliers or subcontractors of the undersigned or any persons, firms, or corporations named in 
the Schedule B of this Sworn Statement, has been fully accepted by the owner and completed according 

to the plans and specifications. 

The undersigned further states that all material (except as disclosed on said Schedule B) has been or 
will be furnished from his/her own stock and has been paid for in full; that there are no other contracts or 
subcontracts for said work outstanding, and that there is nothing due or to become due to any person for 

services, equipment, material, labor, or any other work done or to be done in connections with said work 
other than the stated on Schedule B. There are no chattel mortgages, personal property leases, 
conditional sale contracts or any other agreements given are now outstanding as to nay fixtures, 

equipment, appliances or materials placed upon or installed in or upon the aforementioned premises or 
improvements thereon. All waivers are true, correct, and genuine and are delivered unconditionally. 
Furthermore, there is no claim, either legal or equitable; to defeat the validity of said waivers. 
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Signed this __ 4_th __ day of ____ ...::..O_ct_o_be;_;_r ____ , 2017 

Name: Sorensen Gross Construction Services 
----------------~(~in~di~vi~du-a~l/c-o-~-o-ra~tio-n~/p-art7n-e-rs~hi~p)~----------------

By: ~ lko~L Attest: ~JUV- , 
Sahar Abdallah, Project Manager ___:=-,T=-e"""'ri;:;-L.;_on-g~."Pt::r-oJ~.e""'ct'-:A~:::.._-:---

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 4th __ ___.;_::...;_ __ day of ____ O~ct~o~b~er~ __ ,2017 

NotaJY Public: !Ji Lv~L J/L · LgC1?f 
Theresa M. Long 

My Commission Expires: September 6, 2018 

Page 2 of 3 

lHERESA M. LONG 
Nom Public. Genesee County. Ml 

My eo%mission Expires: Sept. 6, 2016 

NOTARY SEAL 



SCHEDULE B - CONTRACTORS SWORN STATEMENT 

Subcontracting Material Amount of Previously Current Retainage to 
Finn Furnished Contract Paid to Date Request Date Balance Due 

Advance 
Concrete $55,90945 $55,90945 0.0% $0 00 

Concrete 

Lawn Aid 
Landscaping $10,459.50 $10,459.50 0.0% $0.00 

Irrigation 

Nagle Paving Paving $52,149.00 $52,149.00 0.0% $0.00 

Sinacola Site work/Utility $369,677.39 $369,677.39 0.0% $0.00 

American Fence Fencing $58,244.00 $58,244.00 0.0% $0.00 

Margolis Landscaping $92,463.00 $92,463.00 0.0% $0.00 

ON Tanks Tanks $1,266,000.00 $1,266,000.00 0.0% $0.00 

BMC Masonry Masonry $136,179.00 $136.179.00 0.0% $0.00 

Fibergrate ~omposites $6,211 00 $6,211 00 0,0% $0.00 

J&S Construction Caulk/Sealants $15,750.00 $15,750.00 0.0% $0.00 

DC Byers Waterproofing $4,125.00 $4,125.00 0.0% $0.00 

Construction Construction 
$2,185.00 $2,185.00 0.0% $0.00 

Video Video 

CSM Mechanical Mechanical $381,242.40 $381 ,242.40 0.0% $0.00 

DES Electric Electrical $313,321 00 $313,321 .00 0.0% $0.00 

ICS Integration Instrumentation $649,930.98 $649,930.98 0.0% $0.00 

Murray Painting Painting $27,999.00 $27,999.00 0.0% $0.00 

Actron Integrated $26,255.59 $26,255.59 0.0% $0.00 

TOTALS $2,609,087.91 $2,609,087.91 $0.00 $0.00 

RECAPITULATION 

Amount or Original Contract: $3,363,689.00 Work Completed to Date: __ __:$_:_3•:..::8.:..85"-,3'-'3'-'5.:..:.9.c_7 

Plus: Extras to Contract: __ ...;.$5_3_1.:..,44_6._9_7 Less: Total Retainage: _____ _:$:..::0.:..:.00.::... 

Total: Contract plus Extras: $3,895,335.97 Less: Amount Previously Paid: -----'$3-"'"-8.:..78...;., 1.:..:9.:..:5.:..:.9-'-7 

Less: Credits to Contract: __ __;_S1_0.:..,oo_o._oo_ Less: Amount of this Request: ____ .;.c$7..:.,1.:...4_:_0:..:.0.::...0 

Total: Adjusted Contract: $3,885,335.97 Total Balance Due: ______ $:..:0.:..:.0:..:...0 
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FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 

(Under the Construction Lien Act of 1 980) 1605 

My I our contract with Sorensen Gross Construction Services I Mason Factor 
(other contractong pallYJ 

to provide Labor and Material for the improvement 

of the property described as: ____ __:..W.:...::e::.:;s..:..t .;...Pa:::r.;.;k...:;:D;.:..ri~v..:..e _-_;9:....:8:...4.:...::0.:...::6;_-0:...0:...1'--------------------

PAID IN FULL 
(use attachment if needed) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, all my I our construction lien rights against such property are hereby 

waived and released. 
Advance Concrete 

(slg.nature of lion claim~nt) 

Address: 975 N Milford Road 

Signed on: 
(date) 

Highland, Ml 46357 

Telephone: 248-887-4173 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 
INSTRUCTIONS 

1 . Any waiver of construction lien rights in advance of work performed is Invalid. 

2. A waiver of construction lien rights Is valid only to the extent that payment for labor and material furnished was actually made to the 

person giving the waiver. 

RECEIVED 

JUL ?-~ 2015 

SORENSEN GROSS 

/Y-IY oJ 



RX Date/Time 10/30/2016 17:29 5867519881 P.001 

FROM: LAWN AID IRRIGATION,INC. PHONE NO. : 5867519881 Oct. 30 2016 03:30PM P01 
_ _____...l"t"'·"l''T'""':'. , :-:-·" • " . . . ... " .. - ~ ... ~ w .... . . ~ • • .. • • • • • •• .. • • • - ... ... 

·~· r·-10i'ieiiot6 14:(1£1 !~Cifa::H : :•)h• mWS$ COHSTR r.- .(102f002 

r'~JLl.l.JNCONl')ITION.I\L WI\!Vtr> 

(UmlHr ~.g~~~c~~~~~~.~~~:~-~ ( .. ~.~!~~!L-... r.>'."'~""·'••r..c.-.. , _ .• WJ.""":>:>I"'.:r.:::-...:r· •;=:•-.::-.:·:..·,; ... ,;_...,._..,.~ ,,. .: ·~·~~~=--=,....-· 
M.v I rwr eont(a,:t wiU• ~~~r~Men (iroE:~ C"ll"!rUI:tlon $Mvlr;:~:~s . : . . . "•-··-·--·= ---·--.. .... .. , ____ , ·-"-'\'l!t!l'lfl"l"tllimll~ll'lfrjm'ty ,. ...... ,.. ____ ,: ·~· i.,.., __ .,. -·· .. . . 

to provicllt .b.~~o.t.· .. ~r,:~ ... ~1~:.~.!l~ ... -····--¥·---·- ... - -~-- ---·-----~···----··--. _ ... ~ ..... -- ft•r lhHitlpfcw<~ment 
i ~ 

9B4on i 
-~--- .. - -········ ·~ -·-··-.. .. .... _ _ _ .. - --· .. ·-·- -··-.·- · ..... . . . . . •• _ ..... ...,.- .... 4 ·- ......... .-.. _ ......... - .... . --

PAID IN J:Uil 
·-· .. . - .... __ .. .. · - .. _ •• .. .... . . ·--

4
• ••••• - .. ,_,.. ... _ .......... . ... ·~~~~· .. ~~·,·t~::;~;;;:·;;·;;;od~)-·· · · ·· · ~-............. ..__, .. ..,._ .... _ ..... _ ..... ~ : · ·---- .. ._ ... -

hflvin~ bl:lt:l'> ful:~ ,wid M•d S·iltl~ii\1 .. 1, 11il rny I \'ll!r cor1StTIJct\l.>il ih:•n riJ.'ht!l a{]FJinr:. t .!•\JC'i1 Pi'UI)~·It.Y ;,/~ lwreb,l' , 

WiliV~d 1\ntJ relea~t~<l. 

-~~~.lr.r,~~jJ-- -· ------ . .., ..... ' . ., .... _,_·~-· .. --
~-.. : _A ___ .... ~4.c,_t!:.L~.£M~.~ , /hL!.1.1.c-~r - n,~llll1\ U18 r,~II'IUIII I OI\1 ) , ' , ~ 
Addror.li: ~4~0 Glrartl Streut · . :. I 1 . 

~-··----... ~- .... -..... ...... ,.., ~ ..,.:· .. ·-·· .. ~"'·" ' ~· .... ~---··-- ,.. ... .... 
W:11'ren, Ml >1&0~l . j ~ 

' . I . ,_, ______ ··-···-----·--·--· ..... _____ .., __ ,~ ~· I'---·~~ .. -.--

l'coh,lJ>hi.'JI'I~: , 5CHi-l5.1,~.~~8_l_ ___ . __ : ... _.~ .. L ... : .l--·--· 
[)(I :·lUI $1GN I)LAI~K OR INCOMPIJTE FORMS. REl'AIN A COPY. 

INSTRUCTIO~J~ 

1. 1\nv·w~lvM I> I oon~lruci>P11 ril:111 :1:1111• I~ i"l'"'tlt·li' ol work jJart~rrnl\lllf 11\v(<lid. 

:!, A w"iv.:: td ~OtiSWJt\101\ II•" li!~!,~r·l~ •·t :::~ w·l~ w ttofl &~ltnl \htt PYYilll'HI lt>1 ~otl.lnl ancll11~ll.uir.; h•rrriu~~t! w~~ B•.lv:.JI;• 1T1ad~ t~ \;,~, 
.om san gMnu til~ •·J~;v(" 

I,. 

i. 
! . 



FUll UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 
(Under the Construction Lien Act of 1 980) 1605 

My I our contract with Sorensen Gross Construction Services 
(otner contracting party) 

to provide labor and Material for the Improvement 

of the property described=--=a.::.s:;__ _ _ _ ___:_W:..:e:..:sc::t....:.P...;;a:.:...rkc:....::D..:..r:...;iv..:;e....:R..:..:e:..:sc.:::e.:....rv:..:o::..:cir;__ ___________________ _ 

Project # 98406-001 

Contract Amount: $52,149.00 
(use attachment if needed) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, all my I our construction lien rights against such property are hereby 

waived and released. 

Address: 39525 W. 13 Mile Rd. , Suite 300 

Signed on: 
(date) 

Novi, Ml 48377 

Telephone: 248-553-0600 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

INSTRUCTIONS 

1. Any waiver of construction lien rights in advance of work performed is invalid. 

2. A waiver of construction lien rights is valid only to the eKtent that payment for labor and material furnished was actually made to the 

person giving the waiver. 

Received 
SEP • 9 2016 



FULL UNCONDmONAL. WAIVER 
(Under the Construction Uen Act of 1980) 1605 

My I our contract with Sorensen Gross Construction Services 
(other contracting party) 

to provide Labor and Material for the improvement 

of the property described as: , ____ W_ est_ Pa_ rk_ D_rtv_ e_R_ese_ rv_ o...;.ir __________________ _ 

Project# 98406..001 

Contract Amount: $369.677.39 
(use attachment If needed) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, all my I our construction lien rights against such property are hereby 

waived and released. 

( 
£iiV)l'S St 1\.JL LO l "-' (signature of lien claimant) 

Address: 30380 S. Hill Court 

Signed on: - :,, -=-,~iY·r (t>' 
.-, 

'- _/ (_! ( ~- New Hudson, Ml 481 65 
(date) 

Telephone: 248-437-9777 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

INSTRUCTIONS 

1 . Any waiver of construction lien rights in advance of work performed is Invalid. 

2. A waiver of construction lien rights is valid only to the extent that payment for labor and material furnished was actually made to the 

person giving the waiver. 



To: AMERICAN FENCE & SUPPLY 
21200 SHOENHERR ROAD 
WARREN, Ml 48089 

~4;<6- ~'15-70/0 
This payment is for materials and labor on the following: 

SG CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, LLC 
3407 TORREY ROAD, 

FUNT. Ml 48507 
FULL SUBCONTRACTOR ADVICE NOTICE 

and Certificate and Waiver and Release of Uen 
Vendor: 2879 

Job Number 98406 
Sub Job Number 001 

Contract: 1 

Date: 09/16/2016 

WEST PARK DRIVE 
RESERVOIR 
AMERICAN FENCE & SUPPLY 

-""·~-•-•• •• •·• • • • --···••.,•• ••·•·•-••·- _, •-·--··· ·---·•-•--•--•••••ouo ..... ooo•.,••---- ·-·---·•-•••-••__.,, """"·- ----

Contract Totals Billed 

Retained 
Paid/Payable 

58,244.00 

This payment advice is for check number 52397 in the amount of $ 3,804.00 

58,244.UU 
100 

.00 
58,244.00 

In considera1ion for payment of the above items and other good and valuable consideration, the 
undersigned subcontractor hereby waives and relinquishes all mechanic's liens, claims of liens, stop 
notice, and labor and material bond rights and warrants that all labor, material or equipment furnished by 
subcontractor has been fully paid for by subcontractor and that there are no amounts unpaid in favor of its By 
subcontractors or material suppliers or any other persons furnishing labor or material to subcontractor and 
utilized in the performance of the contract of the above-described project. Delay in returning this certificate 
will result in delay of subsequent payment, as this information is required in your contract. Date 

58,244.00 

3.804.00 
54,440.00 

.00 

3,804.()()-
3.804.00 

AMERICAN FENCE & SUPPLY 

3,804.00 

~ J A'£"'~"-' tr~ 
c.wt-ULt~ IOtWi ha 'E.-ee.uvl.ble_. 



To: MARGOLIS COMPANIES, INC. 
9600 CHERRY HILL RD. 
YPSILANTl., Ml 48198 

I} 3c.J, Li ~J.. -D 1'1 I 
This payment is for materials and labor on the following: 

SG CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, LLC 
3407 TORREY ROAD, 

_ FUNT, Ml 48507 
f-uJl. SUBCONTRACTOR ADVICE NOTICE 

and Certificate and Waiver and Release of Uen 
Vendor: 2920 

Job Number 98406 
SUb Job Mum• 001 

Contract: 1 

om.: 0911612016 

WEST P.ARK DRIVE 
RESERVOIR 
MARGOUS COMPANIES 

- ........ ·····--·· .. -· .. --·-----··----.............. ..._ .. _. ___ ...... _____ ,.._, ...... -·-·· ..... ~ ·-- --
Contract Totals Billed 

Retained 
Paid/Payable 

92,463.00 

This payment advice Is for check number 52381 In the amowtt of t 2,500.00 

100 
92,463.00 

.00 
92,463.00 

In consideration for payment ol the above items and olher good and valuable consideration, the 
undersigned subcontractor hereby waives and relinquishes an mechanic's liens, claims of liens, stop 
notice, and labor and material bond ri~ts and warrants that all labor, malerlal or equipment furnished by 
Slb:ontractor has been fulfy paid for by subcontractor and that there are no amounts unpaid in favor of its By 
Stb:ontractors or material st4)pliers or any other persons fumishilg labor or material to subcontractor and 
utiized in the performance of the contract of the above-described project. Delay In retumlng this certificate 
will result In delay of sl.tlsequent payment. as this information is required In your contract. Date 

92,463.00 

2,500.00 
89,963.00 

.00 

2,500.00-
2,500.00 

MARGOUS COMPANIES, INC. 

2,500.00 



To: DNTANKS 
P .0. BOX 670690 
DALLAS, TX 75267-069 

181-:l~~-SL~ l 
This payment is for materials and labor on the foHowing: 

Item Description I 
Item Number Cost Distribution 
001 DNTANKS 

001 03.3097 s 
Contract Totals Billed 

Retained 
Paid/Payable 

SG CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, LLC 
3407 TORREY ROAD, 

FLINT, Ml 48507 
FLU.J... SUBCONTRACTOR ADVICE NOTICE 

and Certificate and Waiver and Release of lien 

Contract Percent 
Amount Campi 

1,266,000.00 100 

, ,266,000.00 
100 

Vendor: 3097 
Job Number 98406 

Sub Job Number 001 
Contract 1 

To Date Less Prior 
Billed Billings 

1,266,000.00 , ,266,000.00 

1,266,000.00 1,266,000.00 

.00 20.000.00 
1,266,000.00 1,246.000.00 

This payment advice is for check number 52400 in the amount of$ 20,000.00 

Date: 09/16/2016 

WEST PARK DRIVE 
RESERVOIR 
DNTANKS 

current 
Billing 

.00 

.00 

20,000.()().. 
20.000.00 

ON TANKS 

Current 
Payment 

20,000.00 

20,000.00 

In consideration for payment of the above items and other good and valuable consideration, the 
undersigned subcontractor hereby waives and relinquishes all mechanic's liens, claims of liens, stop 
notice, and labor and material bond rights and warrants that all labor, material or equipment furnished by 
subcontractor has been fully paid for by subcontractor and that there are no amounts unpaid in favor of its By 
subcontractors or material suppliers or any other persons furnishing labor or material to subcontractor and 
utilized in the performance of the contract of the above-described project Delay in returning this certificate 

/~,_,/Z-~~ 

will result in delay of subsequent payment, as this information is required in your contract Date 
7 l'fii"# r:::xtfr~ SJ\..l.. ~ 

) 0 ~ I 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 
{Under the Construction Lien Act of 1980) 1605 

My I our contract with Sorensen Gross Construction Services 
(othel' contracting parly) 

to provide Labor and Material for the improvement 

of the property described-:....=a::;s::.__ ___ .:,:W:.:e:::st::....:...;Pa=r..:::k...:D:..:.r.:..:lv:..:e:...:R:.:::e::s:::e::...rv:.:o:::lr:,__ _______ ___________ _ 

Project # 98406-001 

Contract Amount: $136 179.00 
(use attachment if needed) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, all my I our construction lien rights against such property are hereby 

waived and released. 

Telephone: 248-716-0735 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 
INSTRUCTIONS 

1 . Any waiver of construction lien rights in advance of work performed is irrvalld. 

2. A waiver of construction Uen rights is vaHd only to the extent that payment for labor and material furnished was actually made to the 

person giving the waiver. 

ceived 
SEP 15 2016 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 
(Under the Construction Uen Act of 1960) 1605 

My I our contract with Sorensen Gross Construction Services 
(other contracth~g pufiy) 

to provide Labor and Material for the improvement 

of the property descrlbed:....::.as:..:: ____ W:..:..:::.es::.:t:...:P~ar=-k~D:.:.rl~ve;::...:,;R:::.es::.:e::.rv~ol::::....r -------------------

Project# 98406·001 

Contract Amount: $6,211.00 
(use attachment If needed) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, ail my I our construction lien rights against such property are hereby 

waived and released. 

Flbergrate Composite Structures, Inc. 

Address: 5151 Beltline Rd., STE 1212 

Signed on: Dallas, TX 75254 

Telephone: 248-767-4346 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

INSTRUCTIONS 

1. Any waiver of construction lien rights In advance of wort< performed Is invalid. 

2.. A waiver of construction lien rl~ts is valid only to the eKtent that payment for labor and material furnished was actually made to the 

pernon giving the waiver. 



SG CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, U..C 
3407 TORREY ROAD, 

FUNT, Ml 48507 
FULL SUBCONTRACTOR ADVICE No n cE 

and Certificate and Waiver and Release of Uen 
Vendor: To: J & S CONSTRUCTION INC. 

7196 MANOR LANE 
FOWLERVILLE. Ml 48836 
5 11 - ;;}-)3t/'17)-{) 

This payment is for materials and labor on the following: 

Contract Totals SOled 

Retained 
PaiG'Payable 

15,750.00 

This payment advice is for check number 52416 In the amount of $ 787.50 

100 

Job Number 
Sub Job Number 

Contract 

15,750,00 

.00 
15,750.00 

In consideration for payment of the above items and other good and valuable consideration, the 
undersigned subcontractor hereby waives and relinquishes all mechanic's liens, claims of liens, stop 
notice, and labor and material bond rights and warrants that all labor, material or equipment furnished by 
subcontractor has been fully paid for by subcontractor and that there are no amounts unpaid in favor of its By 
subcontractors or material suppliers or any other persons furnishing labor or material to subcontractor and 
utilized in the perfonnance of the oontract of the above-described project. Delay In returning this certificate 

7905 
96406 
001 
1 

15,750.00 

787.50 
14.962.50 

Date: 09/1612018 

WEST PARK DRIVE 
RESERVOIR 
J&S CONSTRUCTION 

.00 

787.50-
787.50 

787.50 

J & S CONSTRUCTION INC. 

v3m1 VJoL~L11J1L2 
will result in delay of subsequent payment, as this lnfonnation Is required In your contract. Date 

'"'~~~(\~-Ffli5.C~ 



SG CONSTRUCTION Si;:RVICES, LLC 
3407 TORREY ROAD, 

FUNT, Ml 48507 
FLll...L . SUBCONTRACTOR ADVICE NOTICE 

and Certificate and Waiver and Resase of Lien 
Vendor: To: D.C. BYERS CO. 

5715 RNARD STREET 
DETROIT, Ml 48211 

.3l~r/l1J70'54S 
This payment is for materials and iabof on the following: 

Item ~sCription f 
Item Number . Go~ DiStrtbutJon 
001 DCBYERS 

Contract Totals 

001 09.9147 s 
Bill ad 

Retained 
Paid/Payable 

Contract 
Amount 
4,125.00 

4,125.00 

Peri:ent 
Campi 

100 

100 

This payment advice is for check number 52424 1o the amount of $ 206.25 

Job Number 
Sub Job Number 

Contract: 

l'o:Date 
Billed 

4,125.00 

4.125.00 

.00 
<; ,125.00 

In consideration for payment of the aboVe items and other good and valuable consideration, the 
undersigned subcontractor hereby waives and relinquishes all mechanic's liens. claims of liens, stop 
notice, and labor and materiaJ bond Tights and warrants thai aU labor, material or equipmenllumished by 
subcontractor has been fully paid tor by subcontractor and that there are no amounts unpaid In favor of its 
subcontractors or material suppliers or any other pe!Sons furnishing labor or material to subcontractor and 
utilized in the pelformance of the COfltracl of the above-described project Delay in returning this certificate 

9147 
98406 
001 
1 

Less Prior 
. Billinys 
4,125.00 

4,125.00 

2-06.25 
3.918.75 

Date: 09/161201 6 

WEST PARK DANE 
RESERVOIR 
DC BYERS 

Cui'reilt 
~!iJ.Irm 

.00 

.00 

20625-
206.25 

Current 
P-iiyinent 

206.25 

20625 

- .. , ' ,rv- ---r \V } ~· 'i.. l" J J"- --l~ tl:...-''--
' } 

win result in delay of subsequent payment, as this information is required In your contract Date 
~v•,a· 

I 



FULL UNCONDmONAL WAIVER 
(Under the Construct ion Llen Act of 1980) 1605 

My I our contract with Sorensen Grose Construction Service& 
(other tQn\rac(,.g p(l(lyl 

to provide Lllbor and Material for the Improvement 

of the property descrlbed::....=.:as:.:.: ___ ___:.W::..::ea:=..:.t .:..Pa::rk..::..:D:.:.rl:.:.ve.:.....:.R::eae=rv..:..o:::.:l.:....r ------------------

Project #I 98'106-QOl 

Contract Amount: S2, 185.00 
(use attachment If needed) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, all my I our construction lien rights against such property are hereby 

waived and released. 

Address: 111 East Nev.'berry 

Signed on: 
~,q_llD 

Romeo, Ml 48065 
(date) 

Telephone: 800-346-3342 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPI..£1C FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 
INSTRUCTIONS 

1. Any waiver of cqnstructlon lien rlghts in ~dv1111ce of work performed is invalid. 

2. A waiver of cqnetruct1on lien rights Is vaftd only to the extent that payment for labor and material furnished was actually made to the 

person giving the waiver. 



RJLL UNCONDITlONAL WAIVEI 
(Under the COnstn.c:tlon Uen Act of 1980) 1805 

My I our contract with SOnnlln Groa Corwtructlon S..W:.. 
(othii' iiiiltlictliiji PiftY) 

to provide Labor lnd Mltertll for the improvement 

dthepropertyde~~d~ar.~·------~w~.n~~~~k=~~~~~=--==nm~lr~--------------------------------

CantrKt Amount: Pll1 ,242.40 
(UN attachment if needed) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, all my I our construction lien rights against such property are hereby 

waived and released. 

Address: 7 400 Hickory Valley Drive 

Signed on: Fenton Ml 48430 

Telephone: 248-521 -Q981 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLETE FORMS. RETAIN A CDPf. 
INSllWcnONS 

1. Any walver of constnlctlon lien rights In advance of woct perfonned Ia lnVIIH. 

z. A Wllver of con.tructlon lllln rlghtala valid only to tM extant tt.t payment for labor and material fumllhed waa ac:tuall)' made to the 

PllriOIIIIIvlng the walwr. 



To: DES ELECTRIC, LLC 
1551 ROSA PARKS BLVD. 
DETROIT, Ml 48216 

313-AA3-;(8'oo 

SG CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, LLC 
3407 TORREY ROAD, 

FUNT, Ml 48507 
Fu.IJ:- SUBCONTRACTOR ADVICE N011CE 

and Certificate and Waiver and Release of Uen 
Vendor: 

Job Number 
Sub Job Number 

Contract: 

This payment is for materials and labor on the following: 

16401 
98406 
001 
1 

Date: 09/1612016 

WEST PARK DRIVE 
RESERVOIR 
DES a..ECTRIC 

: ·-~-c;;~.r~· - -~ ;{.:;;~tG€0ifein'.:e_es~iitionl~.i-· .. ~ ., . -~~"-, ifcfriifu.c;t '·"-'P..e'i~.{~ ... -.:-:-· ~~i.~ DJ!.$!,: .'' L~r :l.'iSs?fiOfifF; r ~:£~¥~~~~- ;__eu·~nt 
·lt.).· ~N ·· i.::::·JI.'<:::~·,...: ~-:;.,. ,,:r.-..:;t ,:c.tti_b.:-":'5-ti, .'?:.."<._: ~~~'i:r'{. ~ ;.::;.<!-: •-· • .;t-.~·- '-~~· , _ • a··ll'""::ll' '01 . ~~-.:--' 'e· ··l·r·h":'~~ .,,,,_.~~:v . -e··ll~:.:,~; !&rt .. >~,..;,:...>;:..· . enJ;. ~ ~m'-"?'~~:~':l'•.~ ;:!: \J·QS~~~ .~_ .!J. '-'Q(l~..r.;.~~~. : ·-:::_ ... .._ . · ~..u,._OU~J_~r: ~tt~~Qrt\P .• . ... - .. ! .· .,.. ~~ .J .. ~~n S! :·~ ~~ .,.! ,1, l.... ~:::. !i£:·· '::'-~. ·, ._l cL)Jt~~' ;~"):l".;.._u yJ '!~I .. ;: 

.. -··-····--··-·---·--· ·--··---- ·------···· ·----·-,---------~---·-··-----

Contract Totals BlUed 313,321.00 
__ __. -- _ __.__ __., -- .......... - -- --

313,3~1 .W 313,321 .00 

5,000.00 

.00 5,000.00 

Retained 
Paid/Payable 

This payment advice is for check number 52447 in the amount of $ 5,000.00 

100 
.00 

313,321.00 

In consideration for payment of the above items and other good and valuable consideration, the 
undersigned subcontractor hereby waives and relinquishes all mechanic's liens, claims of liens, stop 
notice, and labor and material bond rights and warrants that all labor, material or equipment furnished by 
subcontractor has been fully paid for by subcontractor and that there are no amounts unpaid in favor of its By 
subcontractors or materlal suppliers or any other persons furnishing labor or materlal to subcontractur and 
utilized in the pecformance of the contract of the abovMescribed project. Delay in returning this certificate 
will result in delay of subsequent payment, as this Information Is required in your contract. Date 

RECEIVED 

SEP 2 6 2016 

flNANC~ 

durtt /tt):ivu (U;~ 
I c- P-.£ -i Co> 
~ 

5,000.00-
308,321.00 5.000.00 

DES ELECTRIC. LLC 

~~»· 7fA~. l -&i o t.i4-- !aUd...lS1 
OJ f 2\8 I 1,1 fJLsrduJ; 

I I 



SG CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, LLC 
3407 TORREY ROAD, 

FLINT, Ml 48607 t=u:o:: SUSCONTRACTOR ADVICE NOTICE 
and Certificate and Waiver and Releese of Lien 

To: ICS INTEGRATION SERVICES 
815 MAXWELL. AVE, 
ROYAL OAK, Ml 48067 

This payment Is for materials and Ieber on the following: 

· '.· :·>Jtom Dos(;rlpUon / '' : , _ 
llem NLjmbai- - ... :e'.l.iut o)strJbullon . ·.·. ., . 

Contract Totals Billed 

Retained 
Paid/Payable 

' Contr-act.-.:: P.o'ri:on't _. 
:· . ('mount:< o!' ciin1pl . 

652,930.98 
100 

This payment advice is for check number 52781 In lhe amount of$ 3,000.00 

Vendor: 18602 
Job Number 98408 

Sub Job Number 001 
Contract: 1 

' · .... To Dato. ,:: .. ·· mu~a · -: 

.00 
65:!.930.98 

·Less.l!rior· 
· .. Billings 

649,1-}30,98 

.QO 
&19.930.98 

Data: 12101/2016 

WEST PARK DRIVE 
RESERVOIR 
ICS INTEGRATION 

: ~ .~ : :Ctirr11n1 ., :··, ,, .. _.'li:urrjlnl 
Silllil9 · P.oymont 

3,000.00 

.00 
l,OOO.OO 

3,000.00 

In connlrJera!lon ror pa~ment C)( the above item$ anc.t othor good and valuable con5l<leroUon. the 
lllllllltslgnod S\lbcontrnctor hCtreby walvag ~11<.1 relinquishes all mechontc's lions, Claim;; of l!ons, stop 
nollt:c, and rauor nd rnworlol bon\f rights <md vnmants that ell labor. material or equipment rumlshod by 
subcrmlrnctor has baoo1 fully pala lor tly ~ubconlrnclor nnd thai I here are no amounls unpaid In f<lv<•r or Us 
subconlroctorG or mete rfol suppliers or ny other persurrs rurr:lshlng labor or material to suuaontractor and 
ulih7.ed In tile perlcrmanca or the con tract ol lho obovc-dcscribod project. Dotuy tn returning thiS cerlifocate 
will result fu dilley of sutluoquunt payment, ee this Information Is required Tn your contract. 

hll~CES 
~ /1\XCOLU 6ct:;!'~u-
oate __Q_1_'-'-:...~.1...c.2.::.-2"'-'QU-L17..__ _____ _ 



FULL UNCONDITIONAL WAIVER 
(Unc.le• the Construttron Lren Act of 1980) 1605 

My I our contract with Sorenson Gross ConstructiOn Service~ 
(Ill ltd ~unit . I ' 'U 1mU if 

to provide Labor 1nd Material for the Improvement 

of the property described::...::I::.:S::.,_ __ :.,_W~:::II:,:t:....:P~a~rk:!..:DrM.:..:.:.;::.:,:RM=I::..tv:::;:O~lt::...· ----- - -------------

Project fl 98406-QOl 

Contract Amount: $27 999.00 
(use attaqi!IMI\t If needed) 

having been fully paid and satisfied, aU my I our conatn~ctlon Den rights against a~o~ch property are hereby 

waived and released. 

Murray Painting Co. 

~-

Signed on; 918/16 Freeland. Ml 48623 
(ilito) 

Telephone: 989·695·81 sz 

DO NOT SIGN BLANK OR INCOMPLET-E FORMS. RETAIN A COPY. 

INSTIWCTIONS 

1. Any wa<ver ot C0111t111Gti0n lien rigllts In adva~ of wort porformlld ~ lnvllld. 

2. A walv1r at ccnttructlan lien rfghls is vald oJ'Iy to U!e e•t611t th't payme11t for labor and material fuml•hed was actually made to the 

person gMng U!e W<llver. 



SG CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, LLC 
3407 TORREY ROAD, 

FLINT, Ml 48507 
ITITJ..- SUBCONTRAcTORADVICE NOtiCE - -- ·-- ----- ------
rv-- and Certificate and Waiver and Release of Uen Date: 0Qf1512016 

To: ACTRONINTEGRATEDSECUR 
1056DIXHWY 
Yf'ICOLN PARK, Ml 48146 

~l3-3 ~8 - 011 
This payment is for materials and labor on the following: 

118m ·DeScrtptlon'-1 • 
lhim NumbiW • Cod Distribution 
001 ACTRON 

00110.10101 s 
Contract Totals Bllted 

RetUted 
Paldi'Payable 

Contract· Pe:rcint 
Amount. Campl 

26,255.59 100 
... 

26,255.59 
100 

This payment advice Is for check number 52430 in the amount of$ 1,312.71 

~ 

Vendor: 10101 
Job Number 98406 

SUb Job Number 001 
ContrKt 1 

To Date l;;eile Prfor 
Billed -.unaa 

26,255.59 26,255.59 

26,255.59 26,255.59 

.00 113 12.78 
26.255.59 24,942.81 

WEST PARK DRIVE 
RESERVOIR 
ACTA ON 

current>, 
..·ailong~ 

.00 

.00 

1,312.78-
1,312..78 

ACTRON INTEGRATED SECUR 

CUrrenf, 
PaymGnt 
1,312.78 

1,312.78 

In consideration for payment of the above Items and other good and valuable consideration, the 
undersigned subcontractor hereby waives and relinquishes all mechanic's liens, claims of liens. stop 
notice, and labor and material bond rights and warrants tha1 all labor, material or equipment furnished by 
subcontra.ctor has been fully paid for by subcontractor and that there are no amounts unpaid in favor of lls By 
subcontractors or material suppDers or any other persons furnishing labor or material to subcontractor and 
utilized in the performance of the contract of the above-described proJect Delay In ret\Jmlng this certificate ~~ 
wiD resuH in delay of subsequent payment, as this information is required In your contract Date fo i L.= l l~ 
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